
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 28th September, 2020 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

  

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Monday, 28th September, 2020, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Kay Goldsmith 
Online Telephone: 03000 416512 
   

 
Membership  
 
Kent County Council  Mr P Bartlett, Mr D Daley, Mr K Pugh, and Mr B Sweetland 

Medway Council  Cllr B Kemp, Cllr T Murray, Cllr W Purdy and Cllr D Wildey (Chair) 
 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the 
public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed 

live and can be watched via the media link on the webpage for this meeting here.  
 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to speak at the 
meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their question(s) in advance. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

Item   Timings* 

1.   
 

Apologies and Substitutes  
 

 

2.   
 

Election of Chair  
 

 

3.   
 

Election of Vice-Chair  
 

 

4.   
 

Declaration of interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
 

 

5.   
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 6 February 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzUxZjUyY2YtMDMxYy00ZDM3LWEzYTgtMmJiOTFkMzlhMmZl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%223253a20d-c735-4bfe-a8b7-3e6ab37f5f90%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%222608de48-ccf6-4fb9-a15c-d3421eaaa348%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


6.   
 

Dermatology Services update (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

7.   
 

Provision of Mental Health Services - St Martin's Hospital (Pages 13 - 
44) 
 

 

8.   
 

East Kent Transformation Programme (Pages 45 - 94) 
 

 

9.   
 

Assistive Reproductive Technologies Policy Review - written update 
(Pages 95 - 98) 
 

 

10.   
 

Date of Next Meeting: To be confirmed  
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

*Timings are approximate 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
  
 18 September 2020 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 

   



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 6 February 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr D Wildey (Chair), Cllr B Kemp, Cllr T Murray, Cllr W Purdy, 
Mr P Bartlett (Vice-Chairman), Mr D S Daley, Mr K Pugh and Mr D L Brazier 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms L Gallimore 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Pitt (Democratic Services Officer, Medway Council), 
Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and Dr D Whiting 
(Consultant in Public Health, Medway Council) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
17. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
Members noted the change in Membership as per the agenda. Sue Chandler was no 
longer a member of the Committee and was replaced by Bryan Sweetland. 
 
18. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Bryan Sweetland who was substituted by Mr David 
Brazier. 
 
19. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 3) 
 

1) Mr Wildey proposed, and Mr Pugh seconded that Mr Bartlett be elected as 
Vice-Chair of the Committee. There were no further nominations. 
 

2) RESOLVED that Mr Bartlett be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
20. Declaration of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Committee. 
 
21. Minutes from the Meeting held on 10 September 2019  
(Item 5) 
 

1) Dr David Whiting from Medway Council had been recorded as “Whiting” in the 
draft minutes. This had been amended. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
2) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
22. Specialist Vascular Services Review  
(Item 6) 
 
In attendance for this item: from NHSE/I Specialised Commissioning: Fiona Hughes 
(Programme Lead), Su Woollard (Transformation Delivery Manager), Sue Whiting 
(Chief Operating Officer), Carol Wood (Deputy Regional Head of Communications 
and Engagement). From East Kent Hospitals University Foundation Trust: Simon 
Brooks-Sykes (Strategic Programme Manager), Noel Wilson (Lead Vascular 
Surgeon). From Medway Foundation Trust: David Sulch (Medical Director). 
 
1) The Chair welcomed the guests to the meeting and asked that they introduce 
themselves and provide a brief synopsis of the service change. 
 
2) Key points from the agenda papers included: 
 

a. The clinical need for change was driven by national standards set by the 
Vascular Society.  
 

b. The review covered East Kent and Medway. 
 

c. The broad clinical agreement was for an arterial centre to be situated in 
East Kent, though the exact location would be decided as part of the East 
Kent Transformation Programme. 

 
d. The proposed interim model, discussed at the previous JHOSC meeting, 

was for a single arterial centre to be housed at the Kent and Canterbury 
Hospital site. 

 
e. Since the last meeting, there had been an emergency move of the 

Abdominal Aortic Aneurism Repair (AAA) service from Medway Maritime 
Hospital to the Kent and Canterbury Hospital. This was required following 
staff shortages in December at the Medway site which led to concerns 
over patient safety. Patients would still receive their assessment at 
Medw
[...]
 engagement would commence around April/May time and that they would 
come back to the JHOSC around that time. She agreed to circulate the dates of the 
engagement events once confirmed. 
 
17) The Chair asked the Committee and its guests to note the content of an email 
from a member of the public regarding the proposed changes (appended to these 
minutes). There were no additional comments. NHS attendees undertook that a 
response to the questions raised would be provided to Members following the 
meeting.  
 
18) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
23. East Kent Transformation Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
In attendance for this item: Lorraine Goodsell (Deputy Managing Director, East Kent 
CCGs), Liz Shutler (Deputy Chief Executive, East Kent Hospitals University 
Foundation Trust), Tom Stevenson (Acting Director Communications and 
Engagement, Kent & Medway STP) 
 

1) The Chair welcomed the guests to the Committee and asked them to 
introduce the item. Ms Goodsell summarised the development of the options 

Page 4



 

 

for the future of acute hospital services in East Kent. The two options included 
in the draft pre-consultation business case (PCBC) had been evaluated 
against five criteria and assessed against a “do-minimum” scenario.  

 
2) The finalised PCBC would be submitted to NHS England in April 2020. A 

public consultation would follow taking any feedback into consideration. 
 

3) Mr Stevenson advised that the consultation plan was in development, as per 
the report in the agenda pack. Multiple ways and styles of engaging the public 
would be used. He did not think a region wide mail drop would be used, 
because evidence suggested the recognition rate was low compared to its 
high cost. A Member asked that this be considered carefully as some 
residents relied on receiving information through the post. A final consultation 
plan would be shared with JHOSC before going public.  

 
4) A Member asked about the hurdle criteria and its application to th
[...]
ttee” would form part of the governance structure at the new 
Kent and Medway CCG. 

 
9) The Chairman expressed a view that the outcome of the Kent and Medway 

Stroke Review had not sufficiently taken into account the public’s views. Mr 
Stevenson clarified that whilst the consultation was a way of seeking views 
from stakeholders, the feedback gathered was just one element of the 
decision-making process. The feedback would be evaluated by an 
independent organisation who would produce a feedback report for 
consideration by the commissioners, who would then make a final decision. 

 
10) Ms Goodsell affirmed that feedback received over the previous years had 

already influenced the final two options. For example, travel times were given 
a greater weighting in the evaluation criteria due to the amount of concern 
about this. Also, midwifery birthing units had been added into the options, 
which they did not in earlier iterations. In time, the CCG would need to 
produce a report setting out how it responded to the consultation. 

 
11) The Chair thanked the guests for their presence. 

 
12) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
24. Provision of Mental Health Services - St. Martin's Hospital  
(Item 8) 
 
In attendance for this item: Karen Benbow (Senior Responsible Officer, South Kent 
Coast CCG) and Jacquie Mowbray-Gould (Chief Operating Officer, KMPT) 
 

1) The Chair welcomed the guests to the meeting. The KMPT and CCG were 
working together to improve mental health services across Kent and Medway. 
The mental health unit St. Martin’s was part of this review. 

 
2) Since the previous updates to HOSC and HASC, the Cranmer Ward (in the 

west hospital site) had been temporarily shut with patients moving to the 
Heather Ward. That closure had resulted in a temporary reduction in the 
number of mental health beds available, though so far that had not had any 
negative impact on the provision of services. 

 
3) Ms Benbow explained that a key part of the review
[...]
 beds (currently vacant), though they were only used when no 
other service was available. Partnership working, such as through the Kent & 
Medway dementia programme, was key in this area. 

 
10) The Chair thanked the guests for their attendance at the meeting. 

 
11) RESOVED that the report be noted.   

 
25. Date of Next Meeting: To Be Determined  
(Item 9) 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6: Dermatology Services Update  

By:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer to the Kent Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee   

 
To:  Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 28 

September 2020 
 
Subject: Dermatology Services Update 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report invites the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to consider the information provided by the Kent and 
Medway CCG 

 It provides background information which may prove useful to Members. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

(a) Dermatologists are specialist physicians who diagnose and treat diseases of 

the skin, hair and nails.1 

 

(b) DMC Healthcare was awarded the contract to deliver this service to residents 

of Medway, Dartford, Gravesham, Swanley and Swale from 1st April 2019. 

The previous service had been failing and there was a significant backlog of 

patients waiting for treatment. 

 

(c) On 23 June 2020, it was announced that the Kent and Medway CCG had 
suspended the contract with DMC Healthcare following new data which 
indicated there were risks with continuing with it. 
 

(d) This situation has been scrutinised by both Medway’s Health and Adult Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HASC) and Kent County Council’s 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). As the service is accessed 
by both Kent and Medway residents, the Medway HASC has re
[...]
//democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8496&Ver=4
https://democracy.medway.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=4768&Ver=4
https://democracy.medway.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=4768&Ver=4
mailto:kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk


Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

JOINT HEALTH  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

Dermatology Briefing  

Nikki Teesdale – Associate Director of Commissioning 

NHS Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) suspended DMC Healthcare’s 
contract to provide dermatology services in Medway, Swale, Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley 
on 19 June 2020. This decision was taken to ensure patient safety after the CCG identified 
concerns about the provider’s ability to meet NHS standard contract requirements.  

Dermatology is the medical term for the treatment or management of skin conditions which can 
include rashes, lesions, lumps on the skin, changes to moles and skin cancer.  

Sussex Community Dermatology Service (SCDS) provides dermatology services across Sussex, 
Surrey and Kent with a proven track record of service delivery for more than 10 years, working in 
acute hospital trust and community locations. The additional expansion of services across Kent 
will depend on a commissioning review that is being undertaken by the NHS commissioners and 
stakeholders . 

DMC had provided a Minimum Data Set of open patient referrals to a data processing 
organisation: Source Group who carried out a validation exercise of this data. The validation 
exercise was completed by the end of August 2020 with 8,126 patients having been transferred to 
SCDS.  

Sussex Community Dermatology Service had been commissioned to see new routine patients 
once priority patients had been treated. To date 98% of the high risk patients have been seen 
and treated by the SCDS and 18 Week Support Team.  There were 5500 patients transferred to 
SCDS as a backlog of follow up appointments, this has been reduced by 50%.  

 The servi
[...]
eek; and, 

 is available and accessible for patients across Kent and Medway.  

People using this new service have praised it, saying: 

“I came in a broken lady and left 24 hours later repaired all in the right places – 

fantastic” 

“I came here with no hope and after a few hours I believe my life will change for 

the better. Thank you” 

“The staff were all amazing in raising my confidence and making me feel safe, 

calm and welcome and worked hard all day and night to meet my needs.” 

The Trust completed an evaluation of the first 8 months of this new service 

which demonstrated that the service met all of its objectives (admission numbers 

reduced, increasing numbers of people diverted from hospital stays into more 

appropriate treatment and support, improving outcomes for people brought in on 

Section 136 of the Mental Health Act) with over 300 people being successfully 

helped by the service before returning home (patients who would otherwise 

probably have been admitted to hospital). The evaluation also showed high 

levels of satisfaction with the service from patients using it, who generally 

consider the outcome of the intervention preferable to being admitted to hospital, 

as the statements above indicate. 

It is planned to re-evaluate the data in in February 2021 when an additional 12 months 

information about the impact will be available, but KMPT remain confident that 

Page 21



significant numbers of people are avoiding hospital admission by using the Support and 

Signposting Service, and that there remain high levels of satisfaction. 

 

Community Crisis Services 

Whilst the Support and Signposting Service and the work of the Patient Flow Team will 

not have an impact on hospital based place of safety provision for people detained on 

Section 136, the aim is to deescalate crisis and prevent a detention on Section 136 

whenever possible using community crisis alternatives. Safe Havens that had been 

offering virtual and telepho
[...]
4&V
er=4  
 
Contact Details 

Kay Goldsmith 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416512 
 

Page 48

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=757&MId=8624&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=757&MId=8624&Ver=4
mailto:kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk


Page 1 of 8 

 

JOINT HEALTH  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 SEPTEMBER 2020 

A SUMMARY OF PROGRESS FOR THE 

RECONFIGURATION OF ACUTE HOSPITAL SERVICES IN 

EAST KENT: 

  

Report from: East Kent Transformation Programme 

Author: Lorraine Goodsell -Interim Lead Director - East Kent 

Transformation Programme, Kent and Medway 

Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

 

Page 49



Page 2 of 8 

 

Introduction 

The purpose of this document is to provide an overview to the committee on 

progress with the East Kent Transformation Programme including the status of the 

pre consultation business case (PCBC) and a revised consultation approach taking 

into account the unique circumstances of COVID-19. 

 

Background 

The NHS in Kent and Medway has been developing plans to improve health and 

care across east Kent. This includes developing specific proposals to change and 

improve the way services are delivered at the three major hospitals in east Kent. 

Local doctors and other clinical leaders are working together to develop proposals 

to change the way that services are organised to better support our ambitions for 

delivering improvements in health and care and to respond to changes in the way 

in which we treat people with serious illness. This work, known as the East Kent 

(EK) Transformation Programme, outlines an ambitious and exciting plan for east 

Kent, based on the vision for everyone set out in the national NHS Long Term Plan.  

In January 2020, we confirmed that two options for improving hospital services had 

been shortlisted following a detailed options development process. We also 

confirmed the two options would be included in a p
[...]
imescales anticipate a launch of formal public consultation in early February 2021, 

running for an anticipated 14 week period (the 12 standard weeks, plus two to accommodate the 

Easter holiday period) and allowing flexibility in response to the potential impact of COVID-19. 

This means that a likely six week ‘purdah’ period, potentially starting at the end of March 2021 

would fall around week 6 of the consultation period. Our consultation plan sets out a timeline for 

the activity described within the plan, describing four week phases of activity as well as 

acknowledging the potential need for a two week extension due to the Easter holidays. We have 

already planned to hold the majority of our public-facing activities during the earlier weeks of the 

consultation, with mid-point reviews of responses factored in so that the second half of the 

consultation period focusses on eliciting responses from any sectors, communities and groups 

where response rates have been low.  

 

Once consultation is underway, we will maintain a flexible approach to assessing the 

effectiveness of the activities identified in this plan, especially as a result of COVID-19; and will 

amend our approach as appropriate. Significant changes to the approach, including the need to 

protect the integrity of the consultation because of COVID-related requirements would be 

discussed and approved through the programme’s governance. This would include the 

Sustainable Healthcare in East Kent committee (SHIEK), recommendations to the Kent and 

Medway CCG Governing Body, and briefings provided to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and NHS England and NHS Improvement. 

 

Consultation phase Activity summary 

Preparation for formal 
consultation 

 Development and final sign off for all consultation materials and 
preparation ready for printing. 

 Planning and booking advertising for consultation publicity. 

 Planning and booking of consultation events – both phy
[...]
antial development of or variation in the provision of health 
services in the local authorities’ areas, those local authorities must appoint a Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for the purposes of the consultation. 

4. Recommendation  

RECOMMENDED that the Committee suspend their scrutiny of Assistive 
Reproductive Technologies until the Kent and Medway CCG decide to restart their 
review. 

 

Page 96



Item 9: Assistive Reproductive Technologies (ART) Policy Review - written update 

Background Documents 

Kent County Council (2017) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (24/11/2017)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7533&Ver=4  

Kent County Council (2018) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (26/01/2018)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7639&Ver=4  

Medway Council (2018) ‘Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (18/01/2018)’, 
https://democracy.medway.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3727&Ver=
4  

Kent County Council (2018) ‘Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (12/10/2018)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=757&MId=8154&Ver=4 
 
 
Contact Details  
 
Kay Goldsmith 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416512 

Page 97

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7533&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7639&Ver=4
https://democracy.medway.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3727&Ver=4
https://democracy.medway.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3727&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=757&MId=8154&Ver=4
mailto:kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the meeting held on 6 February 2020
	6 Dermatology Services update
	JHOSC - Dermatology update Sept 20

	7 Provision of Mental Health Services - St Martin's Hospital
	St+Martin's+JHOSC update v0.6 -FINAL
	MH Transformation appendix 1
	MH Transformation appendix 2

	8 East Kent Transformation Programme
	EKTP_Update_to_HOSC__September 2020 v0.3 HW edit 2 clean
	DRAFT Consultation Plan Sept JHOSC 20200910

	9 Assistive Reproductive Technologies Policy Review - written update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Online on Monday, 28 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr D Wildey (Vice-Chairman), Cllr B Kemp, Cllr T Murray, Cllr W Purdy, 
Mr P Bartlett (Chairman), Mr D S Daley, Mr K Pugh and Ms D Marsh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and 
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
26. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Bryan Sweetland who was substituted by Ms Diane 
Marsh. 
 
27. Election of Chair  
(Item 2) 
 
1. Cllr Wildey proposed, and Mr Pugh seconded that Mr Bartlett be elected as 
Chair of the Committee. There were no further nominations. 
 
2. It was RESOLVED that Mr Bartlett be elected as Chair. 
 
28. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 3) 
 
1. Mr Bartlett proposed, and Cllr Purdy seconded that Cllr Wildey be elected as 
Vice-Chair of the Committee. There were no further nominations. 
 
2. It was RESOLVED that Cllr Wildey be elected as Vice-Chair. 
 
29. Declaration of interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
30. Minutes from the meeting held on 6 February 2020  
(Item 5) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 were a 
correct record and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising. 
 



 

2 

31. Dermatology Services update  
(Item 6) 
 
Mrs N Teesdale, Associate Director of Commissioning at the Kent and Medway CCG 
was in attendance for this item. 
 
1. The Kent and Medway CCG had provided a paper with an update on the 
suspension of DMC Healthcare’s contract to provide dermatology services in 
Medway, Swale, Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley, the transfer of patients to a 
temporary service of Sussex Community Dermatology Service (SCDS) and the 
commission of an independent harm review. 
 
2. Mrs N Teesdale provided a verbal update highlighting the state of dermatology 
services since the report was published. She confirmed that all patient information 
managed by DMC Healthcare had been transferred to Sussex Community 
Dermatology Service’s (SCDS) patient information system. Triaging had taken place, 
all patients on the backlog had been seen or had appointments scheduled, a referral 
to assessment time of eight weeks was noted. The backlog of patients waiting had 
reduced from around 7,500 a month ago to 800 at the time of the meeting. New 
patients to the service were being seen within 8 weeks.  
 
3. Mrs Teesdale confirmed that a deed of termination for the DMC Healthcare 
contract was to be signed the week commencing 28 September 2020. She explained 
that the formal process to award a new contract could not begin until the previous 
contract had been terminated. When asked to confirm when a timeline for the future 
services would be available, Mrs Teesdale confirmed that a long-term plan would be 
available following the termination of the contract and she offered to provide the 
committee with a briefing. 
 
4. Mrs Teesdale responded to comments and questions from the committee, 
including the following:- 
a) asked what progress had been made by the harm review, Mrs Teesdale 
confirmed that lower than expected numbers had been noted, this included 18 
serious incidents and 5 patients who had waited significant periods for cancer 
services. She further noted that until patients had completed their treatment 
programmes it would not be possible to accurately determine the level of harm;  
 
b) asked to what extent the telephone counselling helpline had been used by 
patients, Mrs Teesdale stated that initial usage had been high, at approximately 100 
calls per day, which had been largely comprised of patients requesting status 
updates. Following the dissemination of status updates, helpline usage had reduced 
to near zero. She confirmed that the helpline would shut down on 4 October 2020 
with SCDS operating a conventional service helpline for patients; 
 
c) Mrs Teesdale was asked to reassure the committee that future dermatology 
service providers would meet service demand. She confirmed that SCDS had begun 
providing weekly live feed data and monthly full contract data to the CCG and that 
this monitoring policy would be used with future contracts. A contrast was made with 
the previous arrangement with DMC where service data had not been received for 
the first six months of the contract. Reasons given for this included a decision by the 
CCG to work collaboratively with the provider instead of seeking monitoring data (in 
light of an unexpected 8,000 patients waiting for treatment that had not been 



 

3 

declared by the previous provider) followed by delays in receiving data due to Covid-
19. Mrs Teesdale highlighted the swift action taken by the CCG to suspend DMC’s 
contract within 24 hours of receiving unsatisfactory data returns;    
 
d) asked whether there had been a financial impact as a result of appointing an 
interim service provider, Mrs Teesdale confirmed that no negative financial impact 
had occurred and the SCDS service was operating at an identical tariff to the 
previous contract;  
 
e) Mrs Teesdale was asked whether a transfer of equipment between service 
providers had been necessary and if so had occurred. She confirmed that SCDS 
were responsible for sourcing all equipment and consumables for their temporary 
contract;  
 
f) it was requested that Mrs Teesdale confirm whether the data transfer had 
occurred between service providers and to outline the measures used to verify the 
information. She reassured the committee that the data transfer had taken place and 
that independent validators had been used to validate all data sets prior to the 
transfer; and 
 
g) asked to confirm whether the data reporting requirements had been provided 
to the temporary service provider and had been written into future contracts, Mrs 
Teesdale confirmed that the reporting requirements had been written into the 
temporary service contract and would be included in future dermatology service 
contracts. 
 
5. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the CCG provide an 
update once the service had commissioned a new provider. 
 
32. Provision of Mental Health Services - St Martin's Hospital  
(Item 7) 
 
Mrs K Benbow, Director of System Commissioning at Kent & Medway CCG and Mr V 
Badu, Deputy Chief Executive at Kent and Medway NHS & Social Care Partnership 
Trust were in attendance for this item. 
 
1. The Kent and Medway CCG had provided the joint committee with a written 
report on the acute reconfiguration of mental health services at St Martin's Hospital, 
Canterbury.  
 
2. Mrs K Benbow provided a verbal overview of the report. She emphasised that 
pre-consultation engagement, which had been planned following the joint 
committee’s 6 February 2020 meeting had been delayed as a result of Covid-19. It 
was also noted that legal advice had been sought concerning the temporary 
reduction of inpatient beds across Kent and Medway by 15 and that the joint 
committee’s comments were welcomed. Concerning the internal movement of 
patients at St Martin's Hospital, Canterbury, Mrs Benbow confirmed that a transfer 
from the Cranmer to Heather Ward had taken place, patient and family feedback had 
been positive. 
 
3. Concerning service specifics Mr V Badu confirmed that the service’s clinical 
patient flow team had remained in place to support patient admission and discharge. 



 

4 

He added that the service’s support and signposting provision had been extended, to 
assist individuals that had previously been inpatients but no longer required acute 
admission.  
 
4. Mrs Benbow and Mr Badu responded to comments and questions from the 
committee, including the following:- 
 
a) asked what impact the Covid-19 pandemic had had on the level of service 
use, considering the additional social and economic pressures experienced by 
individuals, Mr Badu confirmed that the service had continued to monitor demand 
and cooperate with partners which marked a multi-agency response. He cited Safe 
Havens as an example of an additional service which had provided crisis support, 
utilising a virtual and physical service. Mrs Benbow agreed to circulate a written 
update regarding Thanet Safe Haven to members of the joint committee; 
 
b) Mr Badu was asked whether there had been a change in the provision of beds 
for patients sectioned under Section 136 of the Mental Health Act. He confirmed that 
there had been no change in the volume of Section 136 suites;  
 
c) in regard of the patient feedback detailed in the report, it was asked how 
individuals had noted significant wellbeing improvements in a short timeframe. Mr 
Badu confirmed that the feedback had been received in relation to the virtual 
signposting service rather than inpatient therapy; and 
 
d) asked how residents could access the signposting service, Mr Badu confirmed 
that individuals required a triaged assessment in order to be given access to the 
service.  
 
6. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted and the following action be taken: 
i. Mrs Benbow to circulate a written update regarding Thanet Safe Haven. 
ii. A report be provided concerning the impact of Covid-19 on Mental Health 
Services, including Section 136 Mental Health Services and inpatient bed demand, 
for the next meeting. 
 
33. East Kent Transformation Programme  
(Item 8) 
 
Mrs R Jones, Executive Director of Strategy and Population Health at Kent and 
Medway CCG was in attendance for this item. 
 
1. The Kent and Medway CCG had provided a report which detailed the progress 
of the East Kent Transformation Programme including the status of the pre-
consultation business case. 
 
2. Mrs Jones provided a verbal overview of the report and confirmed that there 
had been no change in the business case since the previous meeting of the joint 
committee. She set out the possible timescale: the Pre-Consultation Business Plan 
(PCBC) was due to be sent to NHS England/ Improvement on 6 October 2020, and 
January 2021 was cited as the earliest opportunity to begin a public consultation. Mrs 
Jones noted that the consultation plan had changed greatly since February 2020, 
having been reworked to consider public engagement factoring in Covid-19 related 
social restrictions, the flexibility of the plan was stressed. 



 

5 

 
3. The Chair recommended that the CCG consider delaying formal public 
consultation until after the 6 May 2021 Local Elections to depoliticalise public 
engagement. 
 
4. Members requested that the geographical scope of the public consultation be 
extended to include Medway. 
 
5. A Member raised concerns regarding the reliance of one of the two shortlisted 
options on a private developer (Quinn Estates). The Committee requested a report 
on the project viability and an analysis of the proposed developer at its next meeting. 
 
6. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted and the following action be taken: 
i. At its next meeting, a report be provided setting out the detail and financial 
viability of the Quinn Estates investment proposal for a new Canterbury hospital.  
ii. The Kent and Medway CCG strongly consider commencing the public 
consultation for the East Kent Transformation Programme after the 6 May 2021 
elections. 
iii. It be recommended that Medway residents be included in the public 
consultation. 
iv. Any feedback from JHOSC members regarding the revised public consultation 
plan (appendix A in the agenda) be sent to the CCG outside of the meeting via the 
clerk. 
 
34. Assistive Reproductive Technologies Policy Review - written update  
(Item 9) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee agreed to suspend their scrutiny of Assistive 
Reproductive Technologies until the Kent and Medway CCG decide to restart their 
review. 
 


